
This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library 
as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/lrl.asp 

08 - 0694

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITEIN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 1 AITKIN
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY

103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING

203* DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

220* HOIST ENGINEER

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

307* TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT

308* FOUR AXLE UNIT

EFFECT
DATE

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201

910201

BASIC
RATE

9.90
10.15

10.05
10.30

8.00

18.85
19.20

18.68
19.03

18.68
19.03

18.68
19.03

15.49
15.84

16.05
16.40

12.06
12.36

9.00

11. 50

FRNG
RATE

2.05
2.15

2.05
2.15

0.00

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

2.73
2.78

4.00

2.57

TOTAL
RATE

11. 95
12.30

12.10
12.45

8.00

22.50
23.15

22.33
22.98

22.33
22.98

22.33
22.98

19.14
19.79

19.70
20.35

14.79
15.14

13.00

14.07



COUNTY: 1 AITKIN 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
401* ASBESTOS WORKER INSULATE 910201 17.20 6.01 23.21

403* BRICKLAYER 910201 17.03 3.40 20.43

404 CARPENTER 910201 14.14 3.95 18.09
910501 14.49 4.20 18.69

405* CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70

406* CEMENT MASON 910201 15.85 3.80 19.65

407* ELECTRICIAN 910201 18.19 6.55 24.74
910601 18.81 6.77 25.58

409* GLAZIER 910201 10.60 0.58 11.18

410* LATHER 910201 16.45 3.41 19.86

412* IRONWORKER 910201 16.67 5.60 22.27

414* MILLWRIGHT 910201 17.76 5.32 23.08
910501 18.41 5.32 23.73

415* PAINTER 910201 14.55 2.51 17.06
910601 15.05 2.51 17.56

416* PILEDRIVERMAN 910201 17.38 3.15 20.53
910501 18.03 3.15 21.18

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 17.33 3.76 21. 09

418* PLASTERER 910201 16.35 3.80 20.15

419 PLUMBER 910201 17.33 3.76 21. 09

420* ROOFER 910201 17.13 2.02 19.15
910601 17.58 2.12 19.70

421* SHEET METAL WORKER 910201 19.17 3.98 23.15
910601 19.97 4.00 23.97

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 13.50 0.00 13.50



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 3 BECKER
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 910201 6.80 0.00 6.80

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

211 FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 910201 8.50 0.00 8.50

219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 910201 9.00 0.00 9.00

228 BTMNOUS ROLLER 6 TONS & OVER 910201 8.25 0.00 8.25

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 910201 9.00 0.00 9.00

306 SINGLE AXLE OR TWO AXLE UNIT 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

307 TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

403 BRICKLAYER 910201 16.20 2.80 19.00

404* CARPENTER 910201 10.60 3.50 14.10

407* ELECTRICIAN 910201 13.30 3.75 17.05
910601 13.90 3.75 17.65



COUNTY: 3 BECKER
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

410* LATHER

412 IRONWORKER

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

419 PLUMBER

420* ROOFER

421* SHEET METAL WORKER

910201 C EFFECT
DATE

910201
910501

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

BASIC
RATE

17.70
18.35

10.00

17.33

17.33

7.50

17.08

FRNG
RATE

4.91
4.91

0.00

3.76

3.76

0.00

4.43

TOTAL
RATE

22.61
23.26

10.00

21. 09

21. 09

7.50

21. 51

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER

910201

910201
910501

14.98

14.33
14.23

4.49

2.97
3.07

19.47

17.30
17.30



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

203 DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

223* OILERS (SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAGLINE)

226* ROLLER, SELF PROP FOR COMPACTION

307* TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT

308* FOUR AXLE UNIT

403 BRICKLAYER

404 CARPENTER

406* CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN

+$500000
-$500000

EFFECT
DATE

910201

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201

910201

910201

910201
910201

910201

910201

BASIC
RATE

7.00

20.94
21.29

18.68
19.03

18.68
19.03

18.68
19.03

15.49
15.84

11.40
11.75

9.00

11. 50

16.20

12.35
10.85

15.90

14.25

FRNG
RATE

4.00

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

4.00

2.57

2.80

2.45
2.45

2.80

3.62

TOTAL
RATE

11. 00

24.59
25.24

22.33
22.98

22.33
22.98

22.33
22.98

19.14
19.79

15.05
15.70

13.00

14.07

19.00

14.80
13.30

18.70

17.87



COUNTY: 4 BELTRAMI
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

409 * GLAZ IER

410 LATHER

412* IRONWORKER

414* MILLWRIGHT

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

419 PLUMBER

420* ROOFER

421* SHEET METAL WORKER

910201 C EFFECT
DATE

910201

910201

910201

910201
910501

910201

910201

910201

910201
910501

BASIC
RATE

10.60

16.45

16.67

17.76
18.41

17.33

17.33

10.97

13.95
14.85

FRNG
RATE

0.58

3.41

5.60

5.32
5.32

3.76

3.76

1. 62

4.48
4.48

TOTAL
RATE

11.18

19.86

22.27

23.08
23.73

21. 09

21. 09

12.59

18.43
19.33

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

435 ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER

910201

910201

14.98

10.00

4.49

0.00

19.47

10.00



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 9 CARLTON
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 910201 13.70 3.05 16.75

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 910201 13.85 3.05 16.90

103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 910201 8.00 0.00 8.00

203 DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS 910201 18.85 3.65 22.50
910501 19.20 3.95 23.15

213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

220* HOIST ENGINEER 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 910201 15.49 3.65 19.14
910501 15.84 3.95 19.79

238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70
910501 16.40 3.95 20.35

303 GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 910201 14.30 2.73 17.03
910501 14.65 2.78 17.43

401 ASBESTOS WORKER INSULATE 910201 17.20 6.01 23.21

403 BRICKLAYER 910201 17.03 3.40 20.43

404 CARPENTER 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70



COUNTY: 9 CARLTON 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
405* CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70

406 CEMENT NASON 910201 15.85 3.80 19.65

407 ELECTRICIAN 910201 18.19 6.55 24.74
910601 18.81 6.77 25.58

410 LATHER 910201 16.45 3.41 19.86

412 IRONWORKER 910201 16.67 5.60 22.27

414 MILLWRIGHT 910201 17.17 2.75 19.92

415* PAINTER 910201 17.56 3.08 20.64

416* PILEDRIVERMAN 910201 17.63 3.15 20.78
910501 18.28 3.15 21. 43

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 18.31 5.25 23.56
910601 19.11 5.25 24.36

418* PLASTERER 910201 16.35 3.80 20.15

419* PLUMBER 910201 18.31 5.25 23.56
910601 19.11 5.25 24.36

420 ROOFER 910201 17.88 2.17 20.05
910701 18.63 2.17 20.80

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 910201 19.17 3.98 23.15
910601 19.97 4.00 23.97

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 13.50 0.00 13.50



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 11 CASS
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 910201 9.90 2.05 11. 95

910501 10.15 2.15 12.30

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 910201 10.05 2.05 12.10
910501 10.30 2.15 12.45

103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 910201 8.00 0.00 8.00

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

203* DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS 910201 18.85 3.65 22.50
910501 19.20 3.95 23.15

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

211* FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 910201 8.50 0.00 8.50

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 910201 9.00 0.00 9.00

228* BTMNOUS ROLLER 6 TONS & OVER 910201 8.25 0.00 8.25

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 910201 11.15 1. 26 12.41

306* SINGLE AXLE OR TWO AXLE UNIT 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

307* TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00



COUNTY: 11 CASS 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
308* FOUR AXLE UNIT 910201 11. 50 2.57 14.07

401* ASBESTOS WORKER INSULATE 910201 17.20 6.01 23.21

403 BRICKLAYER 910201 16.20 2.80 19.00

404 CARPENTER 910201 14.14 3.95 18.09
910501 14.49 4.20 18.69

406* CEMENT MASON 910201 15.90 2.80 18.70

407 ELECTRICIAN 910201 18.19 6.55 24.74
910601 18.81 6.77 25.58

409* GLAZIER 910201 10.60 0.58 11.18

410* LATHER 910201 17.70 4.91 22.61
910501 18.35 4.91 23.26

412* IRONWORKER 910201 16.67 5.60 22.27

414* MILLWRIGHT 910201 16.70 3.40 20.10

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 17.33 3.76 21.09

419 PLUMBER 910201 17.33 3.76 21.09

420* ROOFER 910201 17.13 2.02 19.15
910601 17.58 2.12 19.70

421* SHEET METAL WORKER 910201 16.66 3.44 20.10

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 10.00 0.00 10.00



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 14 CLAY
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS
EFFECT
DATE

BASIC
RATE

FRNG
RATE

TOTAL
RATE

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

211* FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

219* GREASER. (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

228* BTMNOUS ROLLER 6 TONS & OVER

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

306* SINGLE AXLE OR TWO AXLE UNIT

307* TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT

403* BRICKLAYER

404* CARPENTER

412* IRONWORKER

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

7.00 0.00

6.80 0.00

7.50 0.00

7.50 0.00

7.00 ·0.00

7.50 0.00

8.50 0.00

7.00 0.00

9.00 0.00

8.25 0.00

9.00 0.00

7.00 0.00

7.00 0.00

16.20 2.80

16.00 0.00

9.50 0.00

7.00

6.80

7.50

7.50

7.00

7.50

8.50

7.00

9.00

8.25

9.00

7.00

7.00

19.00

16.00

9.50



COUNTY: 14 CLAY 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 17.33 3.76 21. 09

419 PLUMBER 910201 17.33 3.76 21. 09

420* ROOFER 910201 8.75 0.62 9.37

421* SHEET METAL WORKER 910201 13.52 3.40 16.92

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 14.33 2.97 17.30
910501 14.23 3.07 17.30



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 15 CLEARWATER
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

203* DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS 910201 18.85 3.65 22.50
910501 19.20 3.95 23.15

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

211* FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 910201 8.50 0.00 8.50

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 910201 9.00 0.00 9.00

228* BTMNOUS ROLLER 6 TONS & OVER 910201 8.25 0.00 8.25

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 910201 13.71 3.65 17.36
910501 14.06 3.95 18.01

306* SINGLE AXLE OR TWO AXLE UNIT 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

307* TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

403* BRICKLAYER 910201 16.20 2.80 19.00

404 CARPENTER +$500000 910201 12.35 2.45 14.80
-$500000 910201 10.85 2.45 13.30



COUNTY: 15 CLEARWATER 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
407* ELECTRICIAN 910201 14.25 3.62 17.87

410* LATHER 910201 16.45 3.41 19.86

412* IRONWORKER 910201 10.00 0.00 10.00

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 17.33 3.76 21.09

419* PLUMBER 910201 17.33 3.76 21.09

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 10.00 0.00 10.00



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 16 COOK
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 910201 13.33 3.00 16.33

910501 13.73 3.10 16.83
-$1000000 910201 11.18 3.00 14.18

910501 11.58 3.10 14.68

401* ASBESTOS WORKER INSULATE 910201 17.20 6.01 23.21

404 CARPENTER 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70

405* CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70

407 ELECTRICIAN 910201 18.19 6.55 24.74
910601 18.81 6.77 25.58

410* LATHER 910201 16.45 3.41 19.86

412* IRONWORKER 910201 16.67 5.60 22.27

414* MILLWRIGHT 910201 17.17 2.75 19.92

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 18.31 5.25 23.56
910601 19.11 5.25 24.36

418* PLASTERER 910201 16.35 3.80 20.15

419* PLUMBER 910201 18.31 5.25 23.56
910601 19.11 5.25 24.36

420* ROOFER 910201 17.88 2.17 20.05
910701 18.63 2.17 20.80



COUNTY: 16 COOK 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
421 SHEET METAL WORKER 910201 19.17 3.98 23.15

910601 19.97 4.00 23.97



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 18 CROW WING
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY

EFFECT
DATE

910201
910501

910201
910501

BASIC
RATE

9.90
10.15

10.05
10.30

FRNG
RATE

2.05
2.15

2.05
2.15

TOTAL
RATE

11. 95
12.30

12.10
12.45

103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING

203 DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS

401* ASBESTOS WORKER

403 BRICKLAYER

404 CARPENTER

406 CEMENT MASON

407 ELECTRICIAN

- 410 LATHER

412 IRONWORKER

414 MILLWRIGHT

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

INSULATE

910201

910201
910501

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201
910601

910201
910501

910201

910201
910501

910201

8.00

18.85
19.20

17.20

16.20

13.73

15.90

18.19
18.81

17.70
18.35

16.67

17.76
18.41

17.33

0.00

3.65
3.95

6.01

2.80

3.25

2.80

6.55
6.77

4.91
4.91

5.60

5.32
5.32

3.76

8.00

22.5"0
23.15

23.21

19.00

16.98

18.70

24.74
25.58

22.61
23.26

22.27

23.08
23.73

21. 09



COUNTY: 18 CROW WING 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
419 PLUMBER 910201 17.33 3.76 21.09

420 ROOFER 910201 15.06 2.47 17.53

421* SHEET METAL WORKER 910201 16.66 3.44 20.10

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 29 HUBBARD
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

203* DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

211* FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

228* BTMNOUS ROLLER 6 TONS & OVER

306* SINGLE AXLE OR TWO AXLE UNIT

307* TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT

403* BRICKLAYER

404 CARPENTER

407 ELECTRICIAN

EFFECT
DATE

910201

910201

910201
910501

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201
910601

BASIC
RATE

7.00

7.50

18.85
19.20

7.50

7.00

7.50

8.50

7.00

9.00

8.25

7.00

7.00

16.20

11. 30

18.19
18.81

FRNG
RATE

0.00

0.00

3.65
3.95

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.80

3.50

6.55
6.77

TOTAL
RATE

7.00

7.50

22.50
23.15

7.50

7.00

7.50

8.50

7.00

9.00

8.25

7.00

7.00

19.00

14.80

24.74
25.58



COUNTY:29 HUBBARD
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

410 LATHER

910201 C EFFECT
DATE

910201

BASIC
RATE

16.45

FRNG
RATE

3.41

TOTAL
RATE

19.86

412* IRONWORKER

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

419 PLUMBER

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

10.00

17.33

17.33

14.98

10.00

0.00

3.76

3.76

4.49

0.00

10.00

21.09

21.09

19.47

10.00



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 31 ITASCA
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 910201 7.00 4.00 11. 00

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY +$1000000 910201 13.48 3.00 16.48
910501 13.88 3.10 16.98

-$1000000 910201 11.33 3.00 14.33
910501 11.73 3.10 14.83

103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING 910201 8.00 0.00 8.00

203* DRGLNISMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS 910201 18.85 3.65 22.50
910501 19.20 3.95 23.15

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

220* HOIST ENGINEER 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 910201 15.49 3.65 19.14
910501 15.84 3.95 19.79

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70
910501 16.40 3.95 20.35

307 TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT 910201 9.00 4.00 13.00



COUNTY: 31 ITASCA 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
308 FOUR AXLE UNIT 910201 11.50 2.57 14.07

403 BRICKLAYER 910201 15.38 4.30 19.68
910501 16.13 4.30 20.43

404 CARPENTER 910201 14.14 3.95 18.09
910501 14.49 4.20 18.69

405* CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70

406* CEMENT MASON 910201 15.25 1. 35 16.60

407* ELECTRICIAN -$200000 910201 16.97 5.86 22.83
+$200000 910201 17.72 6.12 23.84

409 GLAZIER 910201 10.60 0.58 11.18

410* LATHER 910201 16.45 3.41 19.86

412 IRONWORKER 910201 16.67 5.60 22.27

414 MILLWRIGHT 910201 16.70 3.40 20.10

415* PAINTER 910201 17.56 3.08 20.64

416* PILEDRIVERMAN 910201 17.48 3.05 20.53
910501 18.13 3.05 21.18

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 19.43 4.07 23.50
910601 20.33 4.07 24.40

418* PLASTERER 910201 16.50 1. 25 17.75

419 PLUMBER 910201 19.43 4.07 23.50
910601 20.33 4.07 24.40

420 ROOFER 910201 14.48 1. 62 16.10

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 910201 17.30 4.58 21.88
910501 18.20 4.58 22.78

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435 ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 14.33 2.97 17.30
910501 14.23 3.07 17.30



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 35 KITTSON
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

203 DRGLNISMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

226* ROLLER, SELF PROP FOR COMPACTION

404 CARPENTER

410* LATHER

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

+$500000
-$500000

EFFECT
DATE

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910201

910201

910201

BASIC
RATE

18.85
19.20

18.68
19.03

15.49
15.84

11. 40
11.75

12.35
10.85

16.45

17.33

FRNG
RATE

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

2.45
2.45

3.41

3.76

TOTAL
RATE

22.50
23.15

22.33
22.98

19.14
19.79

15.05
15.70

14.80
13.30

19.86

21. 09



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 36 KOOCHICHING
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 910201 13.33 3.00 16.33

910501 13.73 3.10 16.83
-$1000000 910201 11.18 3.00 14.18

910501 11.58 3.10 14.68

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY +$1000000 910201 13.48 3.00 16.48
910501 13.88 3.10 16.98

-$1000000 910201 11.33 3.00 14.33
910501 11.73 3.10 14.83

203 DRGLNISMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS 910201 18.85 3.65 22.50
910501 19.20 3.95 23.15

213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 910201 ,18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

220* HOIST ENGINEER 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

223 OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE) 910201 15.49 3.65 19.14
910501 15.84 3.95 19.79

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70
910501 16.40 3.95 20.35

307* TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT 910201 9.00 4.00 13.00



COUNTY:36 KOOCHICHING 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
308* FOUR AXLE UNIT 910201 11. 50 2.57 14.07

403 BRICKLAYER 910201 16.20 2.80 19.00

404 CARPENTER 910201 14.29 3.05 17.34
910501 14.64 3.30 17.94

405* CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70

406 CEMENT MASON 910201 15.90 2.80 18.70

407* ELECTRICIAN -$200000 910201 16.97 5.86 22.83
+$200000 910201 17.72 6.12 23.84

409* GLAZIER 910201 10.60 0.58 11.18

410 LATHER 910201 16.45 3.41 19.86

412 IRONWORKER 910201 16.67 5.60 22.27

414 MILLWRIGHT 910201 16.70 3.40 20.10

415* PAINTER 910201 17.56 3.08 20.64

416* PILEDRIVERMAN 910201 15.07 1. 55 16.62
910501 15.62 1. 55 17.17

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 19.37 4.67 24.04
910601 19.73 5.21 24.94

418* PLASTERER 910201 17.60 1.10 18.70

419* PLUMBER 910201 19.37 4.67 24.04
910601 19.73 5.21 24.94

420 ROOFER 910201 14.48 1. 62 16.10

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 910201 17.30 4.58 21. 88
910501 18.20 4.58 22.78

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435 ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 14.33 2.97 17.30
910501 14.23 3.07 17.30



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 38 LAKE
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2.) TIMES ·THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) +$1000000 910201 13.33 3.00 16.33

910501 13.73 3.10 16.83
-$1000000 910201 11.18 3.00 14.18

910501 11.58 3.10 14.68

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY +$1000000 910201 13.48 3.00 16.48
910501 13.88 3.10 16.98

-$1000000 910201 11.33 3.00 14.33
910501 11.73 3.10 14.83

203* DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS 910201 18.85 3.65 22.50
910501 19.20 3.95 23.15

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

220* HOIST ENGINEER 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

238* TRUCK CRANE OILER 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70
910501 16.40 3.95 20.35

401 ASBESTOS WORKER INSULATE 910201 17.20 6.01 23.21

403* BRICKLAYER 910201 17.03 3.40 20.43

404 CARPENTER 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70

405 CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70



COUNTY:38 LAKE 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
406* CEMENT MASON 910201 15.85 3.80 19.65

407 ELECTRICIAN 910201 18.19 6.55 24.74
910601 18.81 6.77 25.58

410 LATHER 910201 16.45 3.41 19.86

412 IRONWORKER 910201 16.67 5.60 22.27

414 MILLWRIGHT 910201 17.17 2.75 19.92

415* PAINTER 910201 17.56 3.08 20.64

416* PILEDRIVERMAN 910201 17.38 3.15 20.53
910501 18.03 3.15 21.18

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 18.31 5.25 23.56
910601 19.11 5.25 24.36

418 PLASTERER 910201 16.35 3.80 20.15

419 PLUMBER 910201 18.31 5.25 23.56
910601 19.11 5.25 24.36

420 ROOFER 910201 17.88 2.17 20.05
910701 18.63 2.17 20.80

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 910201 19.17 3.98 23.15
910601 19.97 4.00 23.97

430* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 13.50 0.00 13.50



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 39 LAKE OF THE WOODS
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

203* DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS

213* FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

403* BRICKLAYER

404 CARPENTER

406* CEMENT MASON

407* ELECTRICIAN

410* LATHER

412* IRONWORKER

414* MILLWRIGHT

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

EFFECT
DATE

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201

910201
910501

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

BASIC
RATE

18.85
19.20

18.68
19.03

18.68
19.03

18.68
19.03

15.49
15.84

16.20

14.29
14.64

15.25

14.25

16.45

16.67

16.70

17.33

FRNG
RATE

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

2.80

3.05
3.30

0.00

3.62

3.41

5.60

3.40

3.76

TOTAL
RATE

22.50
23.15

22.33
22.98

22.33
22.98

22.33
22.98

19.14
19.79

19.00

17.34
17.94

15.25

17.87

19.86

22.27

20.10

21.09



COUNTY: 39 LAKE OF THE WOODS 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
419* PLUMBER 910201 17.33 3.76 21. 09

420* ROOFER 910201 10.97 1. 62 12.59

421* SHEET METAL WORKER 910201 13.95 4.48 18.43
910501 14.85 4.48 19.33

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 14.33 2.97 17.30
910501 14.23 3.07 17.30



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 43 MAHNOMEN
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

211* FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

228* BTMNOUS ROLLER 6 TONS & OVER

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

306* SINGLE AXLE OR TWO AXLE UNIT

307* TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT

403* BRICKLAYER

404* CARPENTER

412* IRONWORKER

+$500000
-$500000

EFFECT
DATE

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201
910501

910201

910201

910201

910201
910201

910201

BASIC
RATE

7.00

7.50

7.50

7.00

7.50

8.50

7.00

9.00

8.25

13.71
14.06

7.00

7.00

16.50

12.35
10.85

10.00

FRNG
RATE

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.65
3.95

0.00

0.00

2.60

2.45
2.45

0.00

TOTAL
RATE

7.00

7.50

7.50

7.00

7.50

8.50

7.00

9.00

8.25

17.36
18.01

7.00

7.00

19.10

14.80
13.30

10.00



COUNTY: 43 MAHNOMEN 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 17.33 3.76 21.09

419 PLUMBER 910201 17.33 3.76 21.09

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 44 MARSHALL
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
203* DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS 910201 18.85 3.65 22.50

910501 19.20 3.95 23.15

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 910201 15.49 3.65 19.14
910501 15.84 3.95 19.79

226 ROLLER, SELF PROP FOR COMPACTION 910201 11. 40 3.65 15.05
910501 11.75 3.95 15.70

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 910201 13.71 3.65 17.36
910501 14.06 3.95 18.01

403* BRICKLAYER 910201 16.50 2.60 19.10

404 CARPENTER +$500000 910201 12.35 2.45 14.80
-$500000 910201 10.85 2.45 13.30

407* ELECTRICIAN 910201 13.30 3.75 17.05
910601 13.90 3.75 17.65

410* LATHER 910201 16.45 3.41 19.86

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 17.33 3.76 21. 09

419* PLUMBER 910201 17.33 3.76 21. 09

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 10.00 0.00 10.00



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 54 NORMAN
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

211* FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

228* BTMNOUS ROLLER 6 TONS & OVER

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE

306* SINGLE AXLE OR TWO AXLE UNIT

307* TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT

403* BRICKLAYER

412* IRONWORKER

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

419* PLUMBER

EFFECT
DATE

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201
910501

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

BASIC
RATE

7.00

7.50

7.50

7.00

7.50

8.50

7.00

9.00

8.25

13.71
14.06

7.00

7.00

16.50

10.00

17.33

17.33

FRNG
RATE

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.65
3.95

0.00

0.00

2.60

0.00

3.76

3.76

TOTAL
RATE

7.00

7.50

7.50

7.00

7.50

8.50

7.00

9.00

8.25

17.36
18.01

7.00

7.00

19.10

10.00

21. 09

21. 09



COUNTy:54 NORMAN
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

910201 C EFFECT
DATE

BASIC
RATE

FRNG
RATE

TOTAL
RATE

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 56 OTTERTAIL
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK) 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY 910201 6.80 0.00 6.80

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

211 FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE 910201 8.50 0.00 8.50

219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 910201 9.00 0.00 9.00

228 BTMNOUS ROLLER 6 TONS & OVER 910201 8.25 0.00 8.25

231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE 910201 9.00 0.00 9.00

235* TRACTOR D2,TD6 TYPE PWR TAKE-OFF 910201 11.15 1. 26 12.41

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6 910201 11.15 1. 26 12.41

239* TOWER CRANE 910201 9.-50 1. 05 10.55

306 SINGLE AXLE OR TWO AXLE UNIT 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00

307 TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT 910201 7.00 0.00 7.00



COUNTY:56 OTTERTAIL 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
401* ASBESTOS WORKER INSULATE 910201 16.42 1. 67 18.09

403 BRICKLAYER 910201 16.20 2.80 19.00

404 CARPENTER 910201 16.00 0.00 16.00

406* CEMENT MASON 910201 12.45 1. 30 13.75

407* ELECTRICIAN 910201 13.30 3.75 17.05
910601 13.90 3.75 17.65

412 IRONWORKER 910201 9.50 0.00 9.50

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 17.33 3.76 21.09

419 PLUMBER 910201 17.33 3.76 21.09

420 ROOFER 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 910201 17.08 4.43 21.51

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435 ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 14.33 2.97 17.30
910501 14.23 3.07 17.30



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 57 PENNINGTON
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
203* DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS 910201 14.02 3.65 17.67

910501 14.37 3.95 18.32

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

226* ROLLER, SELF PROP FOR COMPACTION 910201 11.40 3.65 15.05
910501 11.75 3.95 15.70

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 910201 13.71 3.65 17.36
910501 14.06 3.95 18.01

403* BRICKLAYER 910201 16.50 2.60 19.10

404 CARPENTER +$500000 910201 12.35 2.45 14.80
-$500000 910201 10.85 2.45 13.30

407* ELECTRICIAN 910201 14.25 3.62 17.87

410 LATHER 910201 16.45 3.41 19.86
/

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 17.33 3.76 21. 09

419* PLUMBER 910201 1.7.33 3.76 21. 09

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 10.00 0.00 10.00



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 60 POLK
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
203* DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS 910201 14.02 3.65 17.67

910501 14.37 3.95 18.32

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 910201 18.68 3.65 22.33
910501 19.03 3.95 22.98

226* ROLLER, SELF PROP FOR COMPACTION 910201 11.40 3.65 15.05
910501 11.75 3.95 15.70

231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 910201 13.71 3.65 17.36
910501 14.06 3.95 18.01

403 BRICKLAYER 910201 16.50 2.60 19.10

404* CARPENTER +$500000 910201 12.35 2.45 14.80
-$500000 910201 10.85 2.45 13.30

410* LATHER 910201 16.45 3.41 19.86

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 17.33 3.76 21. 09

419 PLUMBER 910201 17.33 3.76 21. 09

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 63 RED LAKE
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 910201 13.71 3.65 17.36

910501 14.06 3.95 18.01

403* BRICKLAYER 910201 16.50 2.60 19.10

404* CARPENTER +$500000 910201 12.35 2.45 14.80
-$500000 910201 10.85 2.45 13.30

410* LATHER 910201 16.45 3.41 19.86

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 17.33 3.76 21. 09

419* PLUMBER 910201 17.33 3.76 21. 09

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 68 ROSEAU
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

203 DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS

214* FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

226* ROLLER, SELF PROP FOR COMPACTION

403* BRICKLAYER

404 CARPENTER

407* ELECTRICIAN

410 LATHER

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

419* PLUMBER

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER

+$500000
-$500000

EFFECT
DATE

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201

910201
910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

BASIC
RATE

14.02
14.37

18.68
19.03

15.49
15.84

11.40
11.75

16.50

12.35
10.85

14.25

16.45

17.33

17.33

14.98

10.00

FRNG
RATE

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

2.60

2.45
2.45

3.62

3.41

3.76

3.76

4.49

0.00

TOTAL
RATE

17.67
18.32

22.33
22.98

19.14
19.79

15.05
15.70

19.10

14.80
13.30

17.87

19.86

21. 09

21. 09

19.47

10.00



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 69 ST. LOUIS
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY

103* LABORER, LANDSCAPING

203 DRGLN/SMLR EQMT W/SHV CONTROLS

213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR

220 HOIST ENGINEER

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

223* OILERS (SHOVEL,CRANE,DRAGLINE)

238 TRUCK CRANE OILER

303* GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

307* TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT

EFFECT
DATE

910201

910201

910201

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201
910501

910201

BASIC
RATE

13.70

13.85

8.00

18.85
19.20

18.68
19.03

18.68
19.03

18.68
19.03

18.68
19.03

15.49
15.84

16.05
16.40

15.25
15.60

9.00

FRNG
RATE

3.05

3.05

0.00

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

3.65
3.95

2.73
2.78

4.00

TOTAL
RATE

16.75

16.90

8.00

22.50
23.15

22.33
22.98

22.33
22.98

22.33
22.98

22.33
22.98

19.14
19.79

19.70
20.35

17.98
18.38

13.00



COUNTY: 69 ST. LOUIS 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
308* FOUR AXLE UNIT 910201 11.50 2.57 14.07

401* ASBESTOS WORKER INSULATE 910201 17.20 6.01 23.21

403 BRICKLAYER 910201 17.03 3.40 20.43

404 CARPENTER 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70

405 CARPET LAYER (LINOLEUM) 910201 16.05 3.65 19.70

~O6 CEMENT MASON 910201 15.85 3.80 19.65

407 ELECTRICIAN 910201 18.19 6.55 24.74
910601 18.81 6.77 25.58

409* GLAZIER 910201 10.60 0.58 11.18

410 LATHER 910201 16.45 3.41 19.86

412 IRONWORKER 910201 16.67 5.60 22.27

414 MILLWRIGHT 910201 16.70 3.40 20.10

415 PAINTER 910201 17.56 3.08 20.64

416 PILEDRIVERMAN 910201 17.78 3.15 20.93
910501 18.43 3.15 21.58

417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 18.31 5.25 23.56
910601 19.11 5.25 24.36

418 PLASTERER 910201 16.35 3.80 20.15

419 PLUMBER 910201 18.31 5.25 23.56
910601 19.11 5.25 24.36

420 ROOFER 910201 17.88 2.17 20.05
910701 18.63 2.17 20.80

421 SHEET METAL WORKER 910201 19.17 3.98 23.15
910601 19.97 4.00 23.97

430 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS TECH 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

431 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435 ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 13.50 0.00 13.50



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 80 WADENA
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101 LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY

202 ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204 BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205 BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

211 FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD

217 GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER

228 BTMNOUS ROLLER 6 TONS & OVER

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

236* TRACTOR OVER D2, TD6

306 SINGLE AXLE OR TWO AXLE UNIT

307 TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT

403* BRICKLAYER

404 CARPENTER

EFFECT
DATE

910201

910201
910501

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

BASIC
RATE

7.00

10.05
10.30

7.50

7.50

7.00

7.50

8.50

7.00

9.00

8.25

9.00

11.15

7.00

7.00

16.20

15.85

FRNG
RATE

0.00

2.05
2.15

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1. 26

0.00

0.00

2.80

0.00

TOTAL
RATE

7.00

12.10
12.45

7.50

7.50

7.00

7.50

8.50

7.00

9.00

8.25

9.00

12.41

7.00

7.00

19.00

15.85



COUNTY:80 WADENA 910201 C EFFECT BASIC FRNG TOTAL
LABOR CODE AND CLASS DATE RATE RATE RATE

----------------------------------------------- ------ ----- -----
406* CEMENT MASON 910201 12.45 1. 30 13.75

407* ELECTRICIAN 910201 18.19 6.55 24.74
910601 18.81 6.77 25.58

410* LATHER 910201 17.70 4.91 22.61
910501 18.35 4.91 23.26

412* IRONWORKER 910201 9.50 0.00 9.50

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 910201 17.33 3.76 21.09

419* PLUMBER 910201 17.33 3.76 21. 09

420* ROOFER 910201 7.50 0.00 7.50

421* SHEET METAL WORKER 910201 16.66 3.44 20.10

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR 910201 14.98 4.49 19.47

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER 910201 14.33 2.97 17.30
910501 14.23 3.07 17.30



MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
PREVAILING WAGES FOR STATE FUNDED CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON THE
JOBSITE IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: COMMERCIAL
COUNTY: 84 WILKIN
EFFECTIVE: 910201

THIS PROJECT IS COVERED BY MINNESOTA PREVAILING WAGE STATUTES. WAGE RATES LISTED
BELOW ARE THE MINIMUM HOURLY RATES TO BE PAID ON THIS PROJECT. LABOR CLASSES NOT
LISTED BELOW HAVE NO RATE DETERMINED DUE TO LACK OF INFORMATION.

ALL HOURS WORKED IN EXCESS OF EIGHT (8) HOURS PER DAY AND FORTY (40) HOURS PER
WEEK SHALL BE PAID AT A RATE OF ONE AND ONE HALF (1 1/2) TIMES THE BASIC HOURLY
RATE.

VIOLATIONS SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY,443
LAFAYETTE RD, ST PAUL, MN 55155, 612-296-6452.

* INDICATES THAT ADJACENT COUNTY RATES WERE USED FOR THE LABOR CLASS LISTED.

LABOR CODE AND CLASS

101* LABORER, COMMON (GEN LABOR WRK)

102* LABORER, SKILLED (ASST CRFT JRNY

202* ASPHLT, BTMNOUS STBLZR OPERATOR

204* BTMNOUS SPREADER & FINISHER

205* BTMNOUS SPREAD & FINISHER HELPER

211* FRONT END LOADER UP TO 1 CU YD

217* GRADER/MOTOR PATROL,MULTI USE

219* GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)

222* MECHANIC OR WELDER

228* BTMNOUS ROLLER 6 TONS & OVER

231* RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR,BACK HOE

306* SINGLE AXLE OR TWO AXLE UNIT

307* TANDEM AXLE OR THREE AXLE UNIT

403* BRICKLAYER

404* CARPENTER

412* IRONWORKER

EFFECT
DATE

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

BASIC
RATE

7.00

6.80

7.50

7.50

7.00

7.50

8.50

7.00

9.00

8.25

9.00

7.00

7.00

18.15

10.00

9.50

FRNG
RATE

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.60

3.50

0.00

TOTAL
RATE

7.00

6.80

7.50

7.50

7.00

7.50

8.50

7.00

9.00

8.25

9.00

7.00

7.00

18.75

13.50

9.50



COUNTY:84 WILKIN
LABOR CODE AND CLASS

910201 C EFFECT
DATE

BASIC
RATE

FRNG
RATE

TOTAL
RATE

417* PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

419* PLUMBER

420 ROOFER

421* SHEET METAL WORKER

431* COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS INSTALR

435* ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKER

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201

910201
910501

17.33

17.33

8.75

13.52

14.98

14.33
14.23

3.76

3.76

0.62

3.40

4.49

2.97
3.07

21. 09

21. 09

9.37

16.92

19.47

17.30
17.30


